

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Guotation ABC81

ADDRESS:CORRESPO	NDENCE TO A TEEN TION OF WAR
SHELLY MURRAY	
304-558-8801	·

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

CIMCO, INC. POBOX 480 ULLODEN, WV 25510 ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143

01/31/	**********	**************************************	MSOFEAL	-	SHIP-VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE:					· BID	OPENING TIME O	
LINE		VIIIV	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
				, NO			
				REQUE	ST FOR QUOTATION		
					or ron goornizon		
					N IS SOLICITING		
					NTROL ADMINISTRA	TION TO PROVIDE	
	A RUUF	IUP MU	UNIED	HEAL	ING UNIT.		
	ATTACH	MENTS:	SPEC	IFICA	TIONS		
					G AFFIDAVIT	•	
	A MAND	ATODY	DDE_P	TD CO	NFERENCE WILL BE	UELD 02/23/00	
					A WAREHOUSE LOCA		
					DEPENDENT AVENUE		·
	1				MANDATORY PRE-B	ID CONFERENCE	
	MILL K	ESULI	TM RT	ם חדפ	QUALIFICATION.		
	INQUIR	ES: 🗸					
					L BE ACCEPTED TH		
					. QUESTIONS MAY		
					EMAIL. IN ORDE AIR ADVANTAGE, N		
						POSSIBLE, EMAIL	
					D. ADDRESS INQU		
·					·		
			, ,	1	MURRAY		
					MENT OF ADMINIST SING DIVISION	RAIIUN	
					ASHINGTON STREET	. EAST	
			С	HARLE	STON, WV 25311		
			1. 1		04-558-4115		
			E	MAIL:	SHELLY.L.MURRAY	awv.GDV	٠.
	,						
	1			SEE RE	 Verse side:For:Terms:And:Co	 Nortions	
SIGNATURE .	#5.		_		TELEPHONE 2	04-562-7705 DATE	3/38/68
MLE VICE PE		ļFI	IN CS	<u> </u>	749511	ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L VICE TE	行のい	7-	<u> </u>		F   L	ADDITEO OF MIGE	O TO DE NOTED ABOYE

## GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT

- 1. ACCEPTANCE: Seller shall be bound by this order and its terms and conditions upon receipt of this order.
- 2. APPLICABLE LAW: The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 3. NON-FUNDING: All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Orders/
  Contracts are to be continued for the terms of the Purchase Order/Contract, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/
  Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 4. **COMPLIANCE:** Seller shall comply with all Federal, State and local laws, regulations and ordinances including, but not limited to, the prevailing wage rates of the WV Division of Labor.
- 5. MODIFICATIONS: This writing is the parties final expression of intent. No modification of this order shall be binding unless agreed to in writing by the Buyer.
- **6. ASSIGNMENT:** Neither this Order nor any monies due, or to become due hereunder may be assigned by the Seller without the Buyer's consent.
- 7. WARRANTY: The Seller expressly warrants that the goods and/or services covered by this order will: {a} conform to the specifications, drawings, samples or other description furnished or specified by the Buyer {b} be merchantable and fit for the purpose intended and/or {c} be free from defect in material and workmanship.
- 8. CANCELLATION: The Director or Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 9. SHIPPING, BILLING & PRICES: Prices are those stated in this order. No price increase will be accepted without written authority from the Buyer. All goods or services shall be shipped on or before the date specified in this Order.
- 10. LATE PAYMENTS: Payments may only be made after the delivery of goods or services. Interest may be paid on late payments in accordance with the *West Virginia Code*.
- 11. TAXES: The State of West Virginia is exempt from Federal and State taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 12. RENEWAL: Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, this Contract may be deemed null and void, and terminated without further order.
- 14. HIPAA Business Associate Addendum The West Viginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Covered Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for ARCS1

ABC81

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143

DATE PRIN	************	TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIPY	IA	1	O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/31/ BID OPENING DATE:		03/18/	2008			PID	OPENING	TIME 01	- 700M
LINE		VITTY	UOP	CAT NO:	ITEM:NUN			TPRICE	:30PM
				NO	TILIVINGI	een.	y y	r-AIGC	AMOUNT
0001	HEATIN	1	LS		981-47		52,5	75 00	52,575 <del>.</del>
	EXHIBI	TO PR	OCEED	: TH	IS CONTRA	CT IS T	O BE PER	RFORMED	
	IS REC	EIVED. ED PUR	UNL	ESS O	S AFTER T Therwise R Will Be	SPECIFI	ED, THE	FULLY	
	RIGHT NOTICE SUPPLI	TO CAN TO TH ED ARE HE SPE	CEL T E VEN OF A	HIS C DOR I N INF	ECTOR OF ONTRACT I F THE MAT ERIOR QUA S OF THE	MMEDIAT ERIALS LITY OR	ELY UPON OR WORKN DO NOT	N WRITTEN MANSHIP CONFORM	
	THE HI RATES TO WES	GHER O AS EST T VIRG	F THE ABLIS Inia	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR S DEPARTME OR KANAWH 21-5A, ET IS PROJEC	NT OF L A COUNT , SEQ.	ABOR MIN Y, PURSU	NIMUM WAGE JANT	
	REQUIR OR IN	ST FOR ED BY ANY AM	PAYM State Erica	ENTS LAW) N INS	RENCES MA DUE (EXCE CONTAINE TITUTE OF TRACT ARE	PT FOR D IN TH ARCHIT	ANY INTE IS CONTE ECTS DO	EREST RACT CUMENTS	
	WORKER A CERT	S' COM IFICAT	PENSA E FRO	M WOR	VENDOR KERS' COM	PENSATI	ON IF SU	PROVIDE JCCESSFUL.	
SIGNATURE				· SECOL		TELEPHONE	45/1/2/VS	DATE	
TITLE		, FE	IN				ADI	DRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State-of-West-Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for ARC Quotation

vaddress:<0;h::es:20ndenger:0yavetenyion:05:

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD

NITRO, WV 25143

OPENINGATE: 05/18/2008  BID OPENING TIME 01:50PM  ALL OF THE ITEMS OF THIS CONTRACT:  (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT.  (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT.  (X) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE  (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/ MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.  ( ) MAINTENNANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7  BEEREVERSES DEFORTERIES AND CONGIDONS  BUSINESS CHECKS ARE ONTE DEPONDE	DATE PRINTED T	ERMS OF SALE SI	AIPVIA	FOB:	FREIGHTTERMS
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT:  (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT.  THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.  ( ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE DID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE STATE OF PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  ( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7  BEEREVERSEEDEFORTERINGAND CONDINORS  BEEREVERSEEDEFORTERINGAND CONDINORS  BEEREVERSEEDEFORTERINGAND CONDINORS  BEEREVERSEEDEFORTERINGAND CONDINORS  BEEREVERSEEDEFORTERINGAND CONDINORS  BEEREVERSEEDEFORTERINGAND CONDINORS					
ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT:  (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.  ( ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK — ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE STATE OF MEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  ( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7  SEEREVERSE SIDERON TERMS AND CONDITIONS  BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7	OPENING DATE: 03/18	KANAS PARANTANIANAS PRODUCTIONAS PRODUCTION	BID OP	<u>'ENING TIME O</u>	1:30PM
OF THIS CONTRACT:  (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO INSURANCE OF CONTRACT.  THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.  ( ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND.  BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABBOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE! IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7  BURNISHED WITH STATEMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7	LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEM	NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL ISBLITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO INSURANCE OF CONTRACT. THE BID DOCUMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$250,000.  ( ) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CEDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  ( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7  SEEMEWERSESDEFORTERIUS AND CONDITIONS  BUSINESS OF CONTRACT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7			W WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT	·
FURNISH PROOF OF AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL DNLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.  ( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  BEEHEVERSESDEFORTERIES AND CONDITIONS  BURNING DE BUSINESS OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  BURNING DE BUSINES OF THE MEST OF THE CONTRACT.  BOND DE STATE OF THE CONTRACT.  BOND DE STATE OF THE CONTRACT.  BOND THE SUCCESSFUL TO SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  BURNING DE STATE OF THE CONTRACT.  BOND DE STATE OF THE CONTRACT.  BO	OF COMMERCI ISSUANCE OF THE BID DOO	TAL GENERAL LIABILI CONTRACT. UNLESS CUMENTS, THE MINIMU	TY INSURANC OTHERWISE M AMOUNT OF	E PRIOR TO SPECIFIED IN	
THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR/MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT.  BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, IRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA. A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED IN LIEU OF A PERFORMANCE AND LABOR & MATERIAL BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOWED FOR PROJECTS UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.  ( ) MAINTENANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7  SEEREVERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  DATE  DATE	FURNISH PRO	DOF OF BUILDERS RIS	K - ALL RIS	K INSURANCE IN	
COVERING THE ROOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR.  REV. 11/00  EXHIBIT 7  SEE:REVERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  TELEPHONE  DATE	THE BID PAY SUBMITTED W BIDDER SHAL MATERIAL BO BONDS MAY I IRREVOCABLE SOLVENT SUF STATE OF WE IN LIEU OF ONLY BE ALL OR BUSINESS 5% BID BONI	ABLE TO THE STATE WITH EACH BID AS A L ALSO FURNISH A P DND FOR 100% OF THE BE PROVIDED IN THE E LETTER OF CREDIT, RETY COMPANY AUTHOR EST VIRGINIA. A LE A PERFORMANCE AND LOWED FOR PROJECTS S CHECKS ARE NOT AC	OF WEST VIR BID BOND. ERFORMANCE AMOUNT OF FORM OF A COR BOND FURITER OF CREABOR & MATUNDER \$100, CECPTABLE I	GINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK RNISHED BY A BUSINESS IN THE TERIAL BOND WILL OOO. PERSONAL	, E L
SEE: REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS  GNATURE TELEPHONE DATE	COVERING THE SUCCESS	IE ROOFING SYSTEM W			D
NATURE TELEPHONE DATE					
Term	·	SEE REVERSE SIDE FO	****************	TONS	
TLE FEIN	NATURE		TELEPHONE	DATE	
	<u>IE</u>	FEIN		4000000	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for BEGINUMBER Quotation ARCS 1

Waddhesseohhespoudenseriovarientiones

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

TOOSME

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL 0T-0 COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD ŏ NITRO, WV 25143 558-2487

DATE PRIN	*****	TEI	MSOFSALE		SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE		03/18/	2008			RID	OPENING	TIME O	] ]:30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NU			ITPRICE	AMOUNT
				NU					AWOON
	DOMEST	IC ALU	MINUM.	GLA	SS & STEE	L IN PU	BLTC WO	RKS	
	PROJEC						100		
				·					
					T VIRGINI OR CONSTR				
}	ALTERA	TION,	REPAIR	, IM	PROVEMENT	OR MAI	NTENANC	E OF	
	PUBLIC	WORKS	, WHER	E TH	E COST IS	MORE T	HAN \$50	,000 AND,	
ļ	IN THE	CASE	OF STE	EL O	NLY, WHER	RE THE C	OST OF	STEEL IS	·
	MUKE I	MAN 95	OUTRET	UK W	HERE MORE E State v	ITII ACC : IHAN I	EPT ONL	DUNDS OF	ıM
	GLASS,	OR ST	EEL PR	ODUC	TS PRODUC	ED IN T	HE UNIT	ED STATES	
	IN ADD	ITION,	ITEMS	OF	MACHINERY	OR EQU	IPMENT	PURCHASED	
	FOR US	E AT T	HE SIT	E OF	PUBLIC W	ORKS SH	ALL BE	MADE OF	
					SS OR STE AN \$50,00				
•					ED IN PUE				
}									
]	PORFIG	ED UNI	ALUMI	NUM,	GLASS OF OST OF DO	STEEL	PRODUCT	S MAY BE	
	TO BE	UNREAS	ONABLE	. S	UCH COST	IS UNRE	ASONABL	S IS FUUN E IF IT 1	S
	20% OR	MORE	HIGHER	THA	N THE BIL	PRICE	FOR FOR	EIGN MADE	
	PRODUC	TS. I	F THE	DOME	STIC ALUN	IINUM, G	LASS OR	STEEL	
1	ABOR	SURPLU SURPLU	S AREA	LLTE	D OR PROD S DEFINED	DUCED IN	A "SUB	STANTIAL	
{	DEPART	MENT O	F LABO	R, F	OREIGN PR	RODUCTS	MAY BE	SUPPLIED	
	ONLY I	F DOME	STIC F	RODU	CTS ARE 3	0% OR M	ORE HIG	HER IN	
}	PRICE	THAN T	HE FOR	EIGN	MADE PRO	DUCTS.			
1	IF. PR	IOR TO	THE A	WARD	OF A CON	ITRACT II	NDER TH	F AROVE	
					NG OFFICE				
}					EXISTS A				
Ì	ALUMIN	UM, GL	ASS DR	STE	EL THAT ] Mestic Pr	S REASO	NABLE A	ND LOWER	
					WRITING,				
					T BID FOR				;
	1			SEERE	/ERSESIDE FOR 3	ERMS AND CO	l Noitions		
SIGNATURE	***************************************					TELEPHONE	***************************************	DATE	
TITLE		[Fi	in			<b>.</b>	AD	DRESS CHANGE	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
L									



State-of-West-Virginia-Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for [ Quotation

ABC81

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

addresskorrescondencektorakkenkkorkos

RFO COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK þ RIVER ROAD T NITRO, WV 25143 558-2487

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB. FREIGHTTEAMS 01/31/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 03/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT ALL VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IF THEY ARE SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL. REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9 NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHALL BE REQUIRED TO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSUING CONSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE AGENCIES: THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE THE ADDENDUM AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCURED DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE ADDENDUM AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER IN THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER SHALL ALSO SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE AGENCY FOR WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED. THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO ALL INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTEND THE BID OPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEIVED BY THE BUYER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO THE BID OPENING DATE. ALL ADDENDA SHOULD BE FORMALLY ACKNOWLEDGED BY AL BIDDERS AND SUBMITTED TO THE STATE PURCHASING DIVISION. THE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY TO THE ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West-Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Guotation ABC

\*Addhesseohheseondengerio/Airiention:058

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143

***************************************	RMS OF SALE SHIP	VIA	FOB.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/31/2008   BID OPENING DATE: 03/18	/2008			
03710	***	BID OP	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UOP CAT ITEMNU	MBER	UNIT PRICE	TAUOMA
DATE.				
REV. 11/96				
EXHIBIT 10				
ADDENDUM AC	KNOWLEDGEMENT			
ADDENDUM(S)	KNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF AND HAVE MADE THE N , PLANS AND/OR SPECI	IECESSARY I	REVISIONS TO	
ADDENDUM NO	s.:			
NO. 1				
NO. 2				
NO. 3				
NO. 4				
NO. 5			•	
I UNDERSTAN ADDENDUM(S)	D THAT FAILURE TO CO MAY BE CAUSE FOR RE			HE
REPRESENTAT	CLEARLY UNDERSTAND ION MADE OR ASSUMED	TO BE MADI	E DURING ANY	
ORAL DISCUS	SION HELD BETWEEN VE	NDOR'S REI		
	TE PERSONNEL IS NOT		ONLY THE	
INFURMATION SPECIFICATI	ISSUED IN WRITING A ONS BY AN OFFICIAL A	UDDENDIM TO	IU IHE C rinding	
J. 202. 10A11	THE P		o niuntiag.	
	SEE AEVEASE SIDE FOR 7	EBMS AND CONDUCTOR	ans	
SIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	DA'	TE
mie	FEIN	<u> </u>		
<del></del>	1 Contry		ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State\_of\_West\_Virginia\_ Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

SHELLY MURRAY

304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV 25143 558-2487

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS 01/31/2008 BID OPENING DATE: 03/18/2008 **BID OPENING TIME** 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT SIGNATURE REV. 11/96 CONTRACTORS LICENSE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-2 REQUIRES THAT ALL PERSONS DESIRING TO PERFORM CONTRACTING WORK IN THIS STATE MUST BE LICENSED. THE WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTORS LICENSING BOARD IS EMPOWERED TO ISSUE THE CONTRACTORS APPLICATIONS FOR A CONTRACTORS LICENSE MAY BE MADE BY CONTACTING THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF LABOR CAPITOL COMPLEX, BUILDING 3, ROOM 319, CHARLESTON, WV TELEPHONE: (304) 558-7890. WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE 21-11-11 REQUIRES ANY PROSPECTIVE BIDDER TO INCLUDE THE CONTRACTORS LICENSE NUMBER ON THEIR BID. BIDDER TO COMPLETE: CIMCO, IN CONTRACTORS NAME: WV 025512 CONTRACTORS LICENSE NO .: THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER WILL BE REQUIRED TO FURNISH A COPY OF THEIR CONTRACTORS LICENSE PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A PURCHASE ORDER/CONTRACT APPLICABLE LAW SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West-Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

ABC81

SHELLY MURRAY

\*\*\*ADDRESSEEDRESSENDENGERGRARIENTIGNEGE 304-558-8801

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK RIVER ROAD NITRO, WV. 25143 558-2487

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOB FREIGHTTERMS 01/31/2008 **BID OPENING DATE:** 03/18/2008 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT NO LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM:NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE CODE, PURCHASING DIVISION RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND THE INFORMATION PROVIDED IN THE "REQUEST FOR QUOTATION" ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION IS THE SOLE AUTHORITY GOVERNING THIS PROCUREMENT. ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTICY PRIOTECTION, THIS CONTRAICT IS AUTOMATI-CALLY NULL AND VOID, AND IS TERMINATED WITHOUT FURTHER DRDER. REV. 1/2005 NOTICE A SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25305-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE DATE TITLE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State-of-West-Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

## Request for Quotation

ABC81

vaddress:corheshondengeriovavrienvionvor

SHELLY MURRAY 304-558-8801

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE CONTROL COMMISSION HUB INDUSTRIAL PARK

RIVER ROAD

NITRO, WV

DATE PRIN 01/31/	*****************	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	FO:B	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		/2008	RID	DPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
	BUYER:		SHELLY MURRAY	/ / FILE 31	
	REQ. NO.:		ABC81		
	BID OPENING	DATE:	03/18/2008		
	BID OPENING		1:30 PM		
	PLEASE PROV TO CONTACT	IDE A FAX N You regardi	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECESSARY	
		304	562-0320		
				en ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann ann a	
	PLEASE PRING CONCERNING		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	
	CONCERNING	IIII QUUIE.	GRANT SPENC	- <b>=</b> 0	·
					\$52,575 00
	***** THI	S IS THE EN	D OF RFQ AB	C81 ***** TOTAL:	-02, 515
					,
					·
				•	
SIGNATURE		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS DATE	
TITUE		FEIN.		ADDDESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
				ADDRESS CHANGES	I O DE MOIED ABOVE

### **REQUEST FOR QUOTATION**

West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Administration Rooftop Mounted Heating Unit Requisition Number: ABCA 81

Purpose:

The Acquisition and Contract Administration Section of the Purchasing Division "State" on behalf of WV Alcohol Beverage Control Administration (ABCA or Owner), is soliciting a Request for Quotation (RFQ) from qualified firms to provide a rooftop mounted heating unit as per the Scope of Work.

#### Location:

ABCA Warehouse is located at 97 Independent Ave, Nitro WV 25143

#### **SPECIFICATIONS:**

### Background:

The West Virginia Alcohol Beverage Control Commission (the "Commission") is in need to replace an antiquated rooftop heating unit at its warehouse location. The Commission is requesting qualified vendors to provide the following:

### Scope of Work:

Provide one rooftop mounted and make up air unit Reznor model RPDBL1000 brand or equal as per the following specifications: This should including all materials, labor, and delivery to specified location. Installation as recommended by the manufacturer, Removal and disposal of existing unit as per W.V.D.E.P requirements.

- 1. A mandatory pre-bid meeting will be set up at the location to confirm existing structural conditions, electrical service and plumbing to meet the requirements of this specified RFQ and to satisfy any question.
- 2. Qualified vendor shall furnish the necessary labor and materials, crane service and equipment to remove the existing roof top unit from the premises.
- 3. qualified vendor shall dispose of the trash and all construction debris in accordance to the current W.V. D.E.P requirements
- 4. The new rooftop unit shall include RC4 remote console, AGU two stage thermostat, option AR 18 outside air hood and AH2 intermittent spark ignition.
- 5. The qualified Vendor shall mount the remote console and thermostat for the rooftop unit in an area where inventory traffic will not damage the console.
- 6. Vendor shall furnish all necessary conduits and wiring from the rooftop unit to the console and thermostat, thermostat and console location shall be coordinated with the Commission designee.

- 7. Qualified vendor shall furnish and install all electrical disconnects on the rooftop unit, furnish and install electrical conduit wiring and related materials to provide electrical service to the rooftop unit.
- 8. Electrical work shall be performed in strict conformance to the National Electrical Code.
- 9. Equipment Specification:

Heating Input BTUH 1,000,000 Thermal Output BTUH 800,000 Air Volume CFM 7400-20,000 Control Amps (24 Volts) 3.8 Voltage 460/3/60 Gas Entry 1-1/4 Unit Weight Aprox 2,400 Lbs Motor 20 HP

- 10. Qualified vendor will Warrant all parts, labor and materials against defect or failure for 12 months period at the time of start up. The Vendor shall make all repairs and replace failed parts at his expense during the 12 month warranty period of the installation.
- 11. Qualified Vendor shall quote on a roof top mounted heating and make up air unit package. This unit shall be the RPDBL series designed for 80% thermal efficiency with power-vented arranged for roof or slab mounting.
- 12. The Unit is to be arranged for field duct connection with downplenum supply connection at discharge and bottom inlet connection.
- 13. The Unit is to include blowers, drip-proof blower motor and adjustable belt drives, filter racks with 2" pleated filters factory installed.
- 14. The unit shall include all required controls, dampers and inlets to provide air control cycle 100% outside air inlets and 100% return air inlets with dampers, modulating damper motors and potentiometers with full cabinet insulation.
- 15. The unit shall be equipped for use with gas, natural gas 460/3 supply voltage, 24 volt control transformers, automatic power venters, motor starters, intermittent spark pilots, two stage gas control system. Manifold arrangement to meet (FM) (IRI)
- 16. The gas furnace shall contain a heat exchanger of aluminized steel and an aluminized steel drip pan.
- 17. The following accessories shall be provided:
  - a) Air proving switch
  - b) Fire stat
  - c) Freeze stat
  - d) Remote console with required lights and switches
  - e) High and/or low gas pressure switches
  - f) Outside air screened hood with moisture-eliminating louvers
  - g) Down turn plenum
- 18. All gas-fired packaged heating equipment must bear the C.S.A label.

- 19. Qualified Vendor shall furnish and install all from the existing gas pipe into the new rooftop unit. The gas piping shall be scheduled 40 pipe malleable black tread joint fitted. Piping exposed to the outdoors shall be painted with oil based paint.
- 20. Piping hangers and supports shall be of sufficient strength to support the piping and shall be constructed of compatible piping materials. Piping shall be supported at required intervals
- 21. Manual shut off valves shall be labeled for fuel gas service and compatible with the gas piping served. Manual shut off valve shall be installed within 6 feet of the rooftop unit upstream of the union connection.
- 22. The fuel gas piping system shall be purged prior to placing in service. The piping shall not be purged into the combustion chamber of the rooftop unit.
- 23. Qualified Vendor shall perform start up on the roof top unit upon completion and in the presence of the manufactures representative. The Start up shall be in accordance to manufacturer recommendation and shall include testing and verification of limit switch operation and other safety controls.
- 24. Qualified Vendor during initial installation or repairs (covered under the 12 Month warranty period) shall not damage the roof or rooftop. If any damage occurs resulting from the contractor's action, the contractor shall accept all responsibility and pay all cost to repair and /or replace the roof and rooftop and return said roof and rooftop to its original condition prior to contractor's damage.
- 25. Vendor will take all necessary and reasonable steps to insure that the existing roof and rooftop warranty supplied by the roofers are not adversely affected or voided by contractor's action, if so the contractor (vendor) accepts all responsibility for the remainder of the roof and rooftop warranty.
- 26. Labor costs are to be at prevailing wages.

**Time Frame:** The scope of work shall be completed 90 day's after contract is awarded and notice to proceed is given.

**Quotation Submitted:** The proposed quotation shall be good for 60 days upon awarding the contract.

Payment Schedule- will be rendered in four 4 equal payments based on percentage of work completed as agreed and approved by the Commission designee.

- 1) Delivery of New Unit including labor, cost and materials
- 2) Removal of Existing Unit including labor, cost and materials
- 3) Installation and Start up including labor, cost and materials of New Unit
- 4) Removal and Disposal of old unit including labor, cost and materials.

## **Mandatory Qualifications:**

- 1. Vendor replying to this Request for Quotation must have completed three (3) similar projects within the past five (5) years.
- 2. Qualified vendor must be Certified on the proposed Heating unit
- 3. Qualified vendor shall provide proof of being in business for at least Five (5) years when replying to the request for quotation.
- 4. Qualified vendor must have experience in commercial HVAC units
- 5. Qualified Vendor must be registered as a Vendor with the State of West Virginia prior to the project award.

<b>RFQ</b>	No.	ABC8
------------	-----	------

## STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate

#### **DEFINITIONS:**

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

**EXCEPTION:** The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

**CONFIDENTIALITY:** The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendors should visit **www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy** for the Notice of Agency Confidentiality Policies.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code, §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor acknowledges the information in this said affidavit and are in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	MLO	Inc.			
Authorized Signature:	EL	5	Date:	3/3/08	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revised C	6/15/07)				

Alcol	nol Beverage Control
Agency	Commission
REQ.P.O#	

### **BID BOND**

KNC	NM ALL MEN RY TI	HESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned,	Cimco, Inc.
			as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
	Hartford		organized and existing under the laws of the State of
			, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	he penal sum offive percent of bid	
			ministrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The	Condition of the ab	ove obligation is such that whereas the Princip	al has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of	of Administration a	certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and ma	ade a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
to provide a	a rooftop mounte	d heating unit for the WV Alcohol Bevera	age Control Administration at the ABCA Warehouse
located at 9	97 Independent A	Avenue, Nitro, West Virginia 25143	
NO	W THEREFORE,		
	If said bid shall be	miected or	
(b) hereto and sh agreement or force and effe	If seid bid shall be hall furnish any other eated by the accepect. It is expressly to	accepted and the Principal shall enter into a co er bonds and insurance required by the bid or p stance of said bid, then this obligation shall be r understood and agreed that the liability of the S	ontract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the p	enai amount of this	obligation as herein stated.	
way impaired	Surety, for the valu for affected by any of any such extensi	extension of the time within which the Obligee	the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN V	VITNESS WHEREC	OF. Principal and Surety have hereunto set the	ir hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
		is to be affixed hereunto and these presents to	
-	•	. 20 08 .	
Principal Con	porate Seal		Cimco, Inc.
•	<b>.</b>		(Name of Principal)
			By / letaked Same?
			(Must be President or Vice President)
			PRESIDENT
			(Title)
Surety Corpo	rate Seal	Tra	avelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
			(Name of Surety)
			TAL INA
			By/ (CCCA)
			Attorney-in-Fact

tMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Marie C. Tetreault, Notary Public

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 002067845

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod West Virginia of the City of \_\_\_\_Charleston\_ , State of , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law. 19th IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 2007 November **Farmington Casualty Company** St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Seaboard Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. Senior Vice President 2007 , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself November day of to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

In Witness Whereof, I hereunto set my hand and official seal. My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2011.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty-Insurance-Company, St. Paul Fire- and Marine- Insurance- Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 18

8 day of MATEC

. 20 🔾 🛇

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.